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Overview 
In recognition of the serious public health concerns from drinking water lead service 
lines (LSL), the state legislature created the Lead Service Line Replacement (LSLR) 
Program under Minnesota Statutes Section 446A.077. The program provides funding to 
municipalities and other public water suppliers to remove and replace lead service lines 
in public drinking water systems.  

Jointly administered by the Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) and the Public 
Facilities Authority (MPFA), the program is designed to coordinate with and maximize 
dedicated federal LSLR funds appropriated in the 2021 federal Infrastructure Investment 
and Jobs Act (IIJA) for the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF).  

The program combines $243 million in state general funds1 to date with an estimated 
$350 million in federal funds to cover public and private costs for replacing lead service 
lines (LSLs). Up to 10% of state funds may be used for LSL mapping and inventory. 
During SFY 2025: 

• MDH and the University of Minnesota coordinated to create a Minnesota Lead Inventory 
Tracking Tool displaying the inventory data from community public water systems. The 
map is kept current to reflect completed replacement projects and updated service line 
inventories.  

• MPFA approved the 2025 Intended Use Plan (IUP) including 85 projects from 78 
applicants requesting $178M.  

• MDH certified 33 new LSLR projects from the 2025 IUP to replace approximately 7,500 
LSLs.  

• MDH contracted with 18 engineering firms to provide inventory assistance to 405 
community public water systems using a combination of federal and state dollars at a 
total cost of $14,810,891. 

• MDH approved Workforce Plans from the cities of Duluth, Minneapolis, Rochester, Saint 
Cloud and Saint Paul.  

• MPFA awarded $96 million through 25 contracts to 12 jurisdictions for replacement of 
approximately 4,672 LSLs. 

• Number of LSLs replaced during this reporting period: 1,903. 
• MPFA and MDH outreach included presentations at multiple conferences and training 

events across the state. 

 
1 2023 state appropriation: $240M. 2025 state appropriation: $3M.  

https://maps.umn.edu/LSL/
https://maps.umn.edu/LSL/
https://mn.gov/deed/assets/2025-amended-approved-drinking-water-iup_tcm1045-677757.pdf
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Program Implementation 
Service Line Inventory Status 

MDH received initial inventories from all community public water supplies. Initial data is 
published on the Lead Inventory Tracking Tool at https://maps.umn.edu/LSL/. The data is 
summarized below (as of the date of this report): 

• Total Service Lines: 1,506,181 
• Non-Lead Service Lines: 1,138,463 
• Service Lines of Unknown Material: 278,876 
• Lead Service Lines*: 88,842 

o Schools: 46 
o Licensed Childcares: 143 

* While all LSLs must be reported, some lead service lines are intended only for non-
public consumption (example: sprinkler system). 

Lead Service Line Inventory Technical Assistance 

MDH utilized $14,810,891 in federal and state funding to retain 18 contractors to 
provide technical assistance for the initial LSL inventory effort to 405 public water 
systems. 

MDH received completed initial service line inventories from all 
community public water systems in 2024. Minnesota was the first state in 

the nation to receive inventories from all systems.   

Lead Service Line Project Submittals 

All program applicants first submit their project proposals to MDH to be listed on the 
annual drinking water Project Priority List (PPL), which identifies projects expected to 
proceed within the next five years. Entities whose PPL projects are expected to proceed 
to construction in the coming SFY submit a request to MPFA to be listed on the annual 
Intended Use Plan (IUP). MPFA approves the IUP in the fall. 

• See Table 1 for the 2025 DWSRF PPL LSLR projects. 

• See Table 2 for the 2025 DWSRF IUP LSLR projects. 

• See Table 3 for projects awarded during SFY 2025. 

https://maps.umn.edu/LSL/
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Public and Private Portions of LSLs 
The drinking water service line provides the connection between the watermain in the 
street and each property. In most Minnesota municipalities, ownership of the service line 
is split between public ownership (the municipality or public utility) and private 
ownership (the property owner).  In many cases, the service line between the watermain 
and the curb stop (at the property line) is publicly owned and the remainder of the 
service line is privately owned. Some municipal ordinances specify the entire service line 
is privately owned. 

MPFA Strategy on Use of Federal and State Funds 
MPFA funds LSLR projects with state appropriations and with federal capitalization 
grants to the DWSRF appropriated through IIJA. Forty nine percent of the federal funds 
must be given out as “principal forgiveness” grants, the net remainder after set-aside 
programs must be given as loans.  MPFA awards federal loan funds at 0% interest for 
the publicly-owned portion of a service line and federal principal forgiveness grants for 
the privately-owned portion of the service line. The loan portion is paid off using state 
LSLR grant funds upon project completion. 
  

MPFA awarded $121 million utilizing federal loan and grant 
and state grant resources.  

Other Statutory Grant Priorities 
MDH ensures applicants follow statutory grant priorities, which include:  

• Removing lead service lines that are an imminent threat to public health and safety. 

• Targeting areas with children with elevated blood lead levels. 

• Targeting areas with children under the age of five. 

• Targeting the removal and replacement of lead service lines that provide drinking water 
to schools, licensed childcare facilities, or other properties known to be used by 
disproportionately large numbers of children. 

• Targeting areas with lower-income residents and other disadvantaged communities. 

• Coordinating the replacement of publicly owned and privately owned portions of lead 
service lines. 

• Coordinating the replacement of lead service lines with watermain replacement projects 
for the most efficient use of money. 
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Saint Paul replaced all lead service lines that provide drinking water to 
schools and licensed childcares. 

Looking ahead 

• For SFY 2026, the MDH received 342 applications for inventory improvements. 
Assistance will be provided by the existing 18 contractors and will focus on 
identifying service lines of currently unknown material. 

• The 2026 preliminary draft Drinking Water IUP lists 221 LSLR projects requesting 
$428 million in financial assistance.  

MDH estimates the total statewide replacement cost for lead service lines to be $1.5 
billion, based on 100,000 LSLs at $15,000 each. Both the number of LSLs and the 
average replacement cost will be refined as program work continues. 

Current information on LSLR program implementation is available online: 

MPFA: 
https://mn.gov/deed/pfa/  

MDH: 
https://www.health.state.mn.us/communities/environment/water/lslrprogram.html 

 

 

 

 

 

The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank 

  

https://mn.gov/deed/pfa/
https://www.health.state.mn.us/communities/environment/water/lslrprogram.html
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Table 1: MDH 2025 PPL Project List  
System Project Name Project ID Points Cost 
Albert Lea Other - LSL Replacement 1240001-04 20 1,500,000  
Alden Other - LSL Replacement 1240004-08 20 200,000  
Altura Other - LSL Replacement 1850018-04 20 184,000  
Anoka Other - LSL Replacement (2000-14 Phase 2 1020001-04 20 925,000  
Anoka Other - LSL Replacement (2000-14 Street) 1020001-03 20  1,000,000  
Anoka Other - LSL Replacement (2024 St Area) 1020001-01 20 250,000  
Atwater Other - LSL Replacement 1340001-11 20 232,400  
Aurora Other - LSL Replacement (W 1st Ave N) 1690002-08 20 396,000  
Aurora Other - LSL Replacement (W 3rd Ave/Main) 1690002-10 20 300,000  
Belview Other - LSL Replacement 1640001-07 20 229,500  
Bird Island Other - LSL Replacement 1650001-08 20 89,400  
Blomkest Other - LSL Replacement 1340002-05 20 38,500  
Blue Earth Light and Water Other - LSL Replacement 2025 1220001-07 20 805,925  
Breckenridge Other - LSL Replacement 1840002-05 20 840,000  
Browerville Other - LSL Replacement 1770002-08 20 275,000  
Chisholm Other - LSL 2025 Replacement 1690007-06 20 297,700  
Chisholm Other - LSL Replacement 1690007-04 20 300,000  
Coon Rapids Other - LSL Replacement 2025 1020017-04 20 443,750  
Coon Rapids Other - LSL Replacement 2026 1020017-05 20  1,600,000  
Coon Rapids Other - LSL Replacement 2027 1020017-06 20  2,006,250  
Coon Rapids Other - LSL Replacement 2028 1020017-07 20  2,143,750  
Coon Rapids Other - LSL Replacement 2029 1020017-08 20  1,200,000  
Cottonwood Other - LSL Replacement 1420002-04 15 275,000  
Crosby Other - LSL Replacement 1180008-12 20 250,000  
Duluth Other - LSL 40th Ave W 1690011-23 20 595,000  
Duluth Other - LSL Fairmont 1 1690011-21 20  11,000,000  
Duluth Other - LSL Lincoln 4 1690011-22 20  11,000,000  
Duluth Other - LSL London Rd 1690011-24 20  1,140,000  
Duluth Other - LSL Replacement - Phase 1 1690011-12 10  2,500,000  
Duluth Other - LSL Replacement- Phase 2 1690011-14 10  2,500,000  
Duluth Other - LSL Replacement - Phase 3 1690011-15 10  2,500,000  
Duluth Other - LSL Replacement - Phase 4 1690011-16 10  2,500,000  
Duluth Other - LSL Replacement Phase 5 1690011-17 20  3,876,000  
Duluth Other - LSL Replacement Phase 6 1690011-18 20 300,000  
Duluth Other - LSL Replacement Phase 7 1690011-19 20  3,360,000  
Duluth Other - LSL Replacement Phase 8 1690011-20 20  3,360,000  
Ely Other - LSL Replacement 1690014-06 20 358,000  
Fergus Falls Other - LSL Replacement Phase 1 1560014-02 20 581,250  
Fergus Falls Other - LSL Replacement Phase 2 1560014-03 20  1,556,250  
Fergus Falls Other - LSL Replacement Phase 3 1560014-04 20  1,500,000  
Fergus Falls Other - LSL Replacement Phase 4 1560014-05 20  1,700,000  
Fergus Falls Other - LSL Replacement Phase 5 1560014-06 20  1,925,000  
Fergus Falls Other - LSL Replacement Phase 6 1560014-07 20  1,462,500  
Foley Other - LSL Replacement 1050001-11 15  1,706,795  
Granada Other - LSL Replacement 1460004-03 20 55,000  
Granite Falls Other - LSL Replacement 1870004-03 20  1,060,000  
Henning Other - LSL Replacement 1560016-10 20  3,325,000  
Hibbing Other - LSL Replacement Phase 1 1690022-09 20 399,300  
Hibbing Other - LSL Replacement Phase 2 1690022-13 20  1,512,000  
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System Project Name Project ID Points Cost 
Hollandale Other - LSL Replacement 1240013-05 20 77,000  
Houston Other - LSL Replacement Spruce St 1280005-05 20 41,000  
Howard Lake Other - LSL Replacement 1860010-11 20 121,500  
International Falls Other - LSL Replacement 1360002-04 20  3,629,980  
Janesville Other - LSL Replacement 1810001-03 15 469,600  
Kiester Other - LSL Replacement 1220008-06 20 203,000  
Lamberton Other - LSL Replacement 1640003-14 20 613,600  
Lewisville Other - LSL Replacement 1830003-08 20 65,250  
Little Falls Other - LSL Replacement-1st Street 1490002-11 20 252,000  
Little Falls Other - LSL Replacement-4th Street 1490002-10 20 472,500  
Mabel Other - LSL Replacement 1230007-03 20 250,000  
Madison Other - LSL Replacement 1370004-07 20 72,150  
Maple Plain Other - LSL Replacement 1270021-06 20 55,000  
Maple Plain Other - LSL Replacement Main St.  1270021-08 20 55,000  
Marble Other - LSL Replacement 1310023-05 20 991,875  
Mazeppa Other - LSL Replacement 1790009-04 15 153,000  
Minneapolis Other - LSL Replacement (Leaking LSL) 1270024-22 20  1,590,000  
Minneapolis Other - LSL Replacement (Leaking Phase 2) 1270024-24 20  1,820,000  
Minneapolis Other - LSL Replacement Green Zones Year 1 1270024-18 20  5,166,000  
Minneapolis Other - LSL Replacement Green Zones Year 2 1270024-19 20  4,978,400  
Minneapolis Other - LSL Replacement Green Zones Year 3 1270024-20 20  6,015,303  
Minneapolis Other - LSL Replacement Green Zones Year 4 1270024-21 20  6,195,762  
Minneapolis Other - LSL Replacement Streets Year 1 1270024-14 20 360,000  
Minneapolis Other - LSL Replacement Streets Year 2 1270024-15 20  2,817,400  
Minneapolis Other - LSL Replacement Streets Year 3 1270024-16 20  8,306,847  
Minneapolis Other - LSL Replacement Streets Year 4 1270024-17 20  8,556,052  
Moorhead Other - LSL Replacement No Watermain 1140008-21 20 937,500  
Moorhead Other - LSL Replacement Phase 1 1140008-09 20  1,365,000  
Moorhead Other - LSL Replacement Phase 2 1140008-12 20 575,000  
Moorhead Other - LSL Replacement Phase 3 1140008-15 20 790,625  
Moorhead Other - LSL Replacement Phase 4 1140008-18 20 431,250  
Nashwauk Other - LSL Replacement 1310024-06 20 544,000  
New Prague Other - LSL Replacement 2025 1400013-07 15 380,000  
New Ulm Other - LSL Replacement 1080003-05 20 183,600  
North Mankato Other - LSL Replacement 1520005-02 15 780,000  
Northfield Other - LSL Replacements  1660010-03 15 188,686  
Norwood Young America Other - LSL Replacement-Railroad St.  1100019-03 20 110,000  
Norwood Young America Other - LSL Replacement-SW 4th Ave.  1100019-05 20 110,000  
Park Rapids Other - LSL Replacement Central Ave 1290003-08 20 421,642  
Pipestone Other - LSL Replacement Main St. Area 1590005-13 20 62,500  
Princeton Other - LSL Replacement 1480008-08 20 600,000  
Raymond Other - LSL Replacement 1340008-05 20 500,000  
Red Lake Falls Other - LSL Replacement 1630003-05 20  1,190,696  
Red Wing Other - LSL Replacement 1250013-14 20  4,471,000  
Rich Prairie SWD Other - LSL Replacement 1490004-06 20 496,700  
Rochester Other - LSL Replacement 2025 1550010-03 15 375,000  
Rose Creek Other - LSL Replacement 1500014-03 20 243,000  
Royalton Other - LSL Replacement 1490006-08 20 300,000  
Russell Other - LSL Replacement Phase 1 1420008-06 20 69,000  
Russell Other - LSL Replacement Phase 2 1420008-07 20 84,000  
Saint Cloud Other - LSL Emergency Replacement 1730027-32 20 604,750  
Saint Cloud Other - LSL Lincoln Ave 1730027-29 20 90,965  
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System Project Name Project ID Points Cost 
Saint Cloud Other - LSL Pan Park Phase 4 1730027-28 20 155,940  
Saint Cloud Other - LSL Park Addition 1730027-31 20  1,667,250  
Saint Cloud Other - LSL Replacement (Pantown Neighborhood)  1730027-27 20  1,183,000  
Saint Cloud Other - LSL Replacement Germain St 1730027-12 10 56,000  
Saint Cloud Other - LSL Replacement Wilson Ave 1730027-10 10 364,000  
Saint Cloud Other - LSL University Dr 1730027-30 20 141,760  
Saint Paul RWS Other - LSL Replacement Phase 4 1620026-26 20  35,000,000  
Saint Paul RWS Other - LSL Replacement Phase 5 1620026-27 20  35,000,000  
Saint Paul RWS Other - LSL Replacement Urgent 2025 1620026-28 20 600,000  
Sauk Rapids Other - LSL Replacement Along 2nd Ave. South 1050004-06 20 544,186  
Sebeka Other - LSL Replacement 1800002-15 20 49,800  
South Saint Paul Other - LSL Replacement 1190020-04 20  3,115,000  
Staples Other - LSL Replacement (2024 Phase) 1770011-10 20 283,500  
Staples Other - LSL Replacement (4th St. NE)  1770011-11 20 126,000  
Stillwater Other - LSL Replacement 1820024-01 15  2,172,000  
Thief River Falls Other - LSL Replacement 1570003-02 20 768,000  
Two Harbors Other - LSL Replacement 1380005-10 20 400,000  
Utica Other - LSL Replacement 1850011-06 15 130,000  
Wabasha Other - LSL Replacement 1790013-06 20 69,750  
Waconia Other - LSL Replacement 1100010-03 15 495,000  
Walker Other - LSL Replacement 1110013-09 20 33,000  
Watertown Other - LSL Replacement 1100012-06 15 72,150  
Wells Other - LSL Replacement 1220010-05 20 50,000  
Willmar Other - LSL Replacement 1340016-02 20 400,700  
Winnebago Other - LSL Replacement - Cleveland Ave. 1220011-07 20 23,500  
Winsted Other - LSL Replacement 1430010-09 20 44,000  
Wood Lake Other - LSL Replacement 1870008-06 20 84,000  
Wrenshall Other - LSL Replacement 1090013-05 15 735,000  
          Table 1 total for 129 projects:  230,550,939  
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Table 2: LSLR projects on the 2025 IUP 
System Project Name Project ID IUP Cost 
Albert Lea Other - LSL Replacement 1240001-04 part A  1,610,595  
Anoka Other - LSL Replacement (2000-14 Street) 1020001-03 part A 925,831  
Atwater Other - LSL Replacement 1340001-11 part A 243,000  
Browerville Other - LSL Replacement 1770002-08 part A 275,000  
Chisholm Other - LSL Replacement 1690007-04 part A 446,550  
Duluth Other - LSL Replacement Phase 5 1690011-17 part A  3,876,000  
Duluth Other - LSL Replacement Phase 6 1690011-18 part A 338,000  
Duluth Other - LSL Replacement Phase 7 1690011-19 part A  4,235,000  
Duluth Other - LSL Replacement Phase 8 1690011-20 part A  5,160,000  
Duluth Other - LSL Replacement - Phase 1 1690011-12 part A  4,657,238  
Duluth Other - LSL Replacement- Phase 2 1690011-14 part A  3,472,358  
Duluth Other - LSL Replacement - Phase 3 1690011-15 part A  4,430,687  
Duluth Other - LSL Replacement - Phase 4 1690011-16 part A  2,500,000  
Hibbing Other - LSL Replacement Phase 2 1690022-13 part A 600,000  
International Falls Other - LSL Replacement 1360002-04 part A  3,143,400  
Little Falls Other - LSL Replacement-4th Street 1490002-10 part A 472,500  
Minneapolis Other - LSL Replacement Streets Year 1 1270024-14 part A 360,000  
Minneapolis Other - LSL Replacement Green Zones Year 1 1270024-18 part A  5,166,000  
Minneapolis Other - LSL Replacement (Leaking LSL) 1270024-22 part A  1,820,000  
Moorhead Other - LSL Replacement Phase 1 1140008-09 part A 201,235  
Northfield Other - LSL Replacements  1660010-03 part A 256,250  
Princeton Other - LSL Replacement 1480008-08 part A 600,000  
Rich Prairie SWD Other - LSL Replacement 1490004-06 part A 265,000  
Saint Cloud Other - LSL Replacement (Pantown Neighborhood)  1730027-27 part A 141,760  
Saint Cloud Other - LSL Replacement Wilson Ave 1730027-10 part A 10,625  
Saint Cloud Other - LSL Replacement Germain St 1730027-12 part A 8,355  
Saint Paul RWS   1620026-25 part A  15,000,000  
Sauk Rapids Other - LSL Replacement Along 2nd Ave. South 1050004-06 part A 594,092  
Wabasha Other - LSL Replacement 1790013-06 part A 138,630  
Wells Other - LSL Replacement 1220010-05 part A 72,325  
Winnebago Other - LSL Replacement - Cleveland Ave. 1220011-07 part A 120,000  
Albert Lea   1240001-05 part B  1,500,000  
Anoka Other - LSL Replacement (2000-14 Phase 2 1020001-04 part B  1,190,000  
Blue Earth Other - LSL Replacement 2025 1220001-07 part B  1,965,600  
Breckenridge Other - LSL Replacement 1840002-05 part B 840,000  
Coon Rapids Other - LSL Replacement 2025 1020017-04 part B 443,750  
Cottonwood Other - LSL Replacement 1420002-04 part B 275,000  
Crosby Other - LSL Replacement 1180008-12 part B 250,000  
Duluth Other - LSL Fairmont 1 1690011-21 part B  11,000,000  
Duluth Other - LSL Lincoln 4 1690011-22 part B  11,000,000  
Duluth Other - LSL 40th Ave W 1690011-23 part B 654,500  
Duluth Other - LSL London Rd 1690011-24 part B  1,320,000  
Fairmont   1460003-04 part B  5,352,900  
Fergus Falls Other - LSL Replacement Phase 1 1560014-02 part B 581,250  
Fergus Falls Other - LSL Replacement Phase 2 1560014-03 part B  1,556,250  
Fergus Falls Other - LSL Replacement Phase 3 1560014-04 part B  1,500,000  
Fergus Falls Other - LSL Replacement Phase 4 1560014-05 part B  1,700,000  
Fergus Falls Other - LSL Replacement Phase 5 1560014-06 part B  1,925,000  
Fergus Falls Other - LSL Replacement Phase 6 1560014-07 part B  1,462,500  



 

MPFA LSLR Annual Report FY 2025  page 12 of 13 

System Project Name Project ID IUP Cost 
Foley Other - LSL Replacement 1050001-11 part B  1,706,795  
Granite Falls Other - LSL Replacement 1870004-03 part B  1,060,000  
Houston Other - LSL Replacement Spruce St 1280005-05 part B 41,000  
Howard Lake Other - LSL Replacement 1860010-11 part B 121,500  
Janesville Other - LSL Replacement 1810001-03 part B 582,748  
Lamberton Other - LSL Replacement 1640003-14 part B 325,000  
Lewisville Other - LSL Replacement 1830003-08 part B 65,250  
Minneapolis Other - LSL Replacement Streets Year 2 1270024-15 part B  2,817,400  
Minneapolis Other - LSL Replacement Green Zones Year 2 1270024-19 part B  4,978,400  
Minneapolis Other - LSL Replacement (Leaking Phase 2) 1270024-24 part B  1,820,000  
Moorhead Other - LSL Replacement Phase 3 1140008-15 part B 790,625  
Moorhead Other - LSL Replacement Phase 4 1140008-18 part B 431,250  
Morgan   1640006-06 part B 128,000  
Mound   1270038-02 part B 544,800  
New Prague Other - LSL Replacement 2025 1400013-07 part B 380,000  
North Mankato Other - LSL Replacement 1520005-02 part B  2,212,000  
Norwood-Young America Other - LSL Replacement-SW 4th Ave.  1100019-05 part B 110,000  
Park Rapids Other - LSL Replacement Central Ave 1290003-08 part B 421,642  
Rich Prairie SWD   1490004-07 part B 643,700  
Rochester Other - LSL Replacement 2025 1550010-03 part B 375,000  
Royalton Other - LSL Replacement 1490006-08 part B 300,000  
Saint Cloud Other - LSL Pan Park Phase 4 1730027-28 part B 155,940  
Saint Cloud Other - LSL Lincoln Ave 1730027-29 part B 90,965  
Saint Cloud Other - LSL University Dr 1730027-30 part B 141,760  
Saint Cloud Other - LSL Park Addition 1730027-31 part B  1,667,250  
Saint Cloud Other - LSL Emergency Replacement 1730027-32 part B 604,700  
Saint Paul RWS Other - LSL Replacement Phase 4 1620026-26 part B  35,000,000  
Saint Paul RWS Other - LSL Replacement Urgent 2025 1620026-28 part B 600,000  
Sauk Rapids   1050004-13 part B  1,126,400  
South Saint Paul Other - LSL Replacement 1190020-04 part B  8,976,000  
Staples Other - LSL Replacement (4th St. NE)  1770011-11 part B 126,000  
Stillwater  Other - LSL Replacement 1820024-01 part B  2,172,000  
Thief River Falls Other - LSL Replacement 1570003-02 part B 768,000  
Utica Other - LSL Replacement 1850011-06 part B 130,000  
Waconia Other - LSL Replacement 1100010-03 part B 495,000  
Watertown Other - LSL Replacement 1100012-06 part B 54,600  
          Table 2 total for 85 projects: 177,620,906 
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Table 3: LSLR Projects funded during SFY 2025 
Date Contract ID Project ID Project $ 

(1) 
Loan Repay 

(2) 
Total 

12/30/24 Albert Lea_LSLR_01 1240001-04  1,610,595   1,030,781   2,641,376  
02/04/25 Anoka_LSLR_01 1020001-03 892,186   -  892,186  
06/27/25 Chisholm_LSLR_01 1690007-04 508,747  381,560  890,307  
12/17/24 Duluth_LSLR_01 1690011-12  4,657,238   2,561,481   7,218,719  
12/17/24 Duluth_LSLR_02 1690011-14  3,472,358   1,597,285   5,069,643  
12/17/24 Duluth_LSLR_03 1690011-15  4,430,687   1,639,354   6,070,041  
12/17/24 Duluth_LSLR_04 1690011-17  3,876,000   1,938,000   5,814,000  
06/23/25 Duluth_LSLR_05 1690011-16  3,548,813   1,987,335   5,536,148  
06/23/25 Duluth_LSLR_06 1690011-18 288,627   -  288,627  
06/23/25 Duluth_LSLR_07 1690011-19  7,889,020   3,471,169   11,360,189  
06/23/25 Duluth_LSLR_08 1690011-20  7,017,810   2,456,234   9,474,044  
06/23/25 Duluth_LSLR_09 1690011-21  9,622,699   4,041,533   13,664,232  
06/23/25 Duluth_LSLR_10 1690011-22  13,793,054   6,620,667   20,413,721  
06/23/25 Duluth_LSLR_11 1690011-24  1,355,107  704,657   2,059,764  
05/02/25 Hibbing-PUC_LSLR_01 1690022-13 917,102  458,551   1,375,653  
12/23/24 Minneapolis_LSLR_01 1270024-14 252,973   -  252,973  
12/23/24 Minneapolis_LSLR_02 1270024-22  1,683,000   -   1,683,000  
12/23/24 Minneapolis_LSLR_03 1270024-18  1,520,471   -   1,520,471  
02/04/25 Moorhead_LSLR_01 1140008-09 242,400   -  242,400  
06/18/25 Morgan_LSLR_01 1640006-06 181,950   -  181,950  
12/12/24 Princeton-PUC_LSLR_01 1480008-08 927,304   -  927,304  
05/02/25 Saint Cloud_LSLR_01 1730027-10 10,625   -  10,625  
05/02/25 Saint Cloud_LSLR_02 1730027-12 8,355   -  8,355  
10/31/24 Saint Paul_LSLR_01 1620026-25  15,000,000   7,500,000   22,500,000  
02/06/25 Sauk Rapids_LSLR_01 1050004-06 773,915   -  773,915  
           Table 3 total for 25 projects: 120,869,643 
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